COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BEECH GROVECASE NO.WATER SYSTEM, INC. FOR A RATE)2022-00054ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)

<u>ORDER</u>

On September 27, 2022, the Commission issued an Order in this matter approving a rate increase to Beech Grove Water System (Beech Grove Water) and granting a monthly water surcharge for its unaccounted-for water loss reduction efforts. The Appendix to the September 27, 2022 Order inadvertently stated that under Phase 2, the "surcharge is to be collected over 48 months or until approximately \$177,308 has been collected," when the correct amount of collection for Phase 2 is \$177,304.

Finding that the September 27, 2022 Order shall be amended, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

1. The statement in the Appendix to the September 27, 2022 Order under Monthly Water Rates, Phase 2, that the surcharge is "To be collected over 48 months or until approximately \$177,308 has been collected." is stricken and is replaced with the following language: "To be collected over 48 months or until approximately \$177,304 has been collected."

2. All other provisions of the Commission's September 27, 2022 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

3. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Beech Grove Water shall file with this Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff sheets setting forth the Phase 1 rates, Phase 2 rates, and the rates and charges approved in the September 27, 2022 Order and as amended herein and their effective date, and stating that the rates and charges were authorized by this Order.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Pat kega Commissioner



ATTEST:

riduel

Executive Director

Case No. 2022-00054

*Beech Grove Water System, Inc. 445 State Route 56 North Calhoun, KY 42327

*Chad McHahon President Beech Grove Water System, Inc. 445 State Route 56 North Calhoun, KY 42327

*Robert K. Miller Straightline Kentucky LLC 113 North Birchwood Ave. Louisville, KENTUCKY 40206